

No. 20-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE OLIVA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIO NIVAR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES K. JOPLING
Counsel of Record
COMBINED LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATIONS OF TEXAS
747 East San Antonio Avenue,
Suite 103
El Paso, Texas 79901
(915) 533-5754
jim.jopling@cleat.org

Counsel for Respondent
Mario J. Nivar

303858



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s characterization of the instant case as an extension of <i>Bivens</i> does not create a circuit split.....	5
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision correctly applies <i>Abbasi</i> ’s “meaningful differences” analysis.	5
B. No other circuit has performed a particularized “meaningful differences” analysis under <i>Abbasi</i> that conflicts with the decision below.	7
II. Qualified immunity shields the Respondent from liability.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 980 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2003 (2017)	3, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020)	1
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	10
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed.Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417, 420 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2325 (2017).....	1
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001), <i>overruled in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	2
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	10

Cited Authorities

Page

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) *passim*

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2
